15 price at least ten percent below the price established on a

16 statewide contract by the Division of Purchasing for the same

17 item, provided that each acquisition of personal property

18 pursuant to this subsection, whether for a single item or

19 multiple items, does not exceed fifteen thousand dollars

20 ($15,000). This subsection shall not apply to construction or

21 road-building materials, as identified by the Purchasing

22 Agent. Any purchase that would be directly connected to any IT

23 network used by the state shall require prior approval by the

24 Secretary of Information Technology.